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still awaited from a few Ministries and Departments.

(b) These will,be compiled when details are received from all Ministries/
Departments.

(c) The Ministries who have not provided the details are being cons. tantly pursued to expedite the submission of the same.

(d) As soon as detailed information is recei ved from all the Ministries/
Departments the Government will take a decision in regard to shifting of the offices.

(e) Does not arise at this stage.
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. Use of Cattle Drop

2889. SHRI SUSHIL KUMAR
DHARA: Will the Minister of AGRI-CULTURE AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state:

(a) the quantum of cattle dr.Jps in the country;

(b) whether the entire quantum of such drops is utilised as manure; and

(c) if not, whether Government are thinking C1I. utilising this wealth properly?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND IRRIGATION (SHRI
SURJIT SINGH BARN ALA) : (a)
Estimated quantum of cattle drops in the country, on the basis of Livestock Census 1972. is of the order of 767 million tonnes.

(b) No, Sir. Only a proportion cif the total quantum is utilised as manure.

(c) Schemes for production of compost through the use of cattle drops have been in operation under the State Plan Sector. State Governments have been advised to accord priority to this programme. Another scheme. viz., Gobar Gas Development Programme, initiated during the Fifth Plan under the Central Sector. aims at fuller uti·
lisation of cattle drops as manure and gas production. Subsidies from the Centre have been provided to encourage the Scheme. About 62,000 Gobar Gas Plants have been set up in the country and another 2,00,000 plants are targeted to be set up during the Medium Term Five Year Plan (1978-83).

A.K.S.D. Higher Secondar'y School Building, Aojmert Gate, DeJhi

2890. SHRI UGRA SEN:
SHR~ CHATURBHUJ:
SHRI MAlII LAL:

Will the Minister of EDUCATION,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
be pleased to state:

(a) whether the entire building of A.R.S.D. Hr. Sec. School, Ajmeri Gate, Delhi is in a very dangerous condition and many of the roofs of many class-rooms have collapsed and raized to ground;

(b) whether it is a fact that the management of the school had so many times requested to Education Ministry, DDA and Education Deptt. Of Delhi Administration for the acquisition of the proper,ty and had given blank undertakini'l'o bear. the acquisitiOn on charges and expenses;
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(c) if 80, the action taken 80 far in 1hia regard; and

(d) whether it is a fact that the Delhi Administration, DDA and Edu­
.cation Ministry is not helping the management of the school in acquir­
jog the said property?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
(SHRIMATI RENUKA DEVI BAR­
KATAKI): (8) No, Sir. According to the information furnished by Delhi Administration. the building is not in a dangerous condition as dilapidated portions have been demolished and repairs carried out by the school in pther portions.

(b) and (c). Delhi Administration are reported to have received some requests from the Management of the School. According to Delhi Administration the application of the Society for allotment of alternative site in
·Mata Sundari Road was forwarded to the Ministry of Works and Housing.
That Ministry informed Delhi Administration in April 1970 that there was no possibility of aUoting land to the school till the finalisation of the redevelopment plan of the area. Since no land can be acquired for a private institution under the Provisions of Land Acquisition Act, 1894, Delhi Administration also could not acquire the private property under the use of the

· school.

(d) In view of the reply to (b) and
(c) above, question does not arise.

·AppUeatien Pen4linr for Import of
- Fishing Trawlers

2891. SHRI L. L. KAPOOR: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL­
TURE AND IRRIGATION (SHRI SUR­
JIT SINGH BARNALA): (a) No, Sir.

(b) The question does not arise .

Cross-Bar Telephone Exehanp

2892. SHRI KISHORE LAL: Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether repeat order IS being placed for purchase of cross bar telephone exchanges;

(b) whether the Government are satisfied with the working of this type Of telephone exchanges; and

(c) whether the Government have compared its performanCe with other type of exchanges-the comparative cost and number of .:omplaints be provided?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF COMMUNICA­
TIONS (SHRI NARHARI PRASAD
SUKHDEO SAl): (a) No, Sir. However import of additional quantities of crossbar exchanegs is planned On fresh tenders.

(b) Yes, Sir. the crossbar telephone exchanges which have been imported from Sweden and Japan in the last few years haVe been giving satisfactory performance.

(c) The comparative performance
and cost in respect of the various systems offered will be taken into account while finalizing the orders.

Unsatisfactory Management of piped
Water Supply in the Country

IRRIGATION be pleased to state: 2893. SHRI DHIRENDRA NATH
(a) whether applications for fishIng BASU: Will the Minister o·f WORKS le f f private business AND HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND
· trart~ rs rom d.enWg. and REHABILITATION be pleased to pa les are pen 1 , .' " st t ., a e:

(b) if so details thereof and tile .~m, , t' ho which fishing trawlers "'" (a) whether the Government s coun nebes . m rt d? attention has been drawn to the reeent
· are to ImpO e .

